

No. 35098-0 II

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
JAN 19 11:04 PM  
BY DEPUTY

---

TIMOTHY KRIENKE and BROOK KRIENKE,  
Appellants,

vs.

CHASE HOME FINANCE, LLC; and NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.  
Respondents

---

APPELLANTS' REVISED OPENING BRIEF  
Pierce County Cause No. 05-2-10102-0

---

KELLY DELAAT-MAHER, WSBA # 26201  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
1015 Pacific Ave., Suite # 300  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253)722-1700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b><u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u></b>	1
	A. Assignment of Error	1
	B. Issues on Appeal	1
<b>II.</b>	<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b>	1
	A. BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
	B. CHRONOLOGY OF RELEVANT EVENTS	4
<b>III.</b>	<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	7
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
	i. The Krienke's Motion for Reconsideration Should Have Been Granted	7
	ii. Summary Judgment in Favor of Chase and Northwest Trustee was Not Proper	9
	B. THE KRIENKE'S CLAIMS FOR WRONGFUL FORECLOSURE SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED.	11
	C. THE KRIENKE'S CLAIMS FOR SLANDER OF TITLE SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED	13
	D. THE KRIENKE'S CLAIMS UNDER THE FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED	15
	E. THE KRIENKE'S CLAIMS UNDER THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED	18
	F. THE KRIENKE'S CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED	20
	G. THE KRIENKE'S CLAIMS FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED	22

**H. THE KRIENKES ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR  
ATTORNEYS FEES ON APPEAL**

23

**IV. CONCLUSION**

24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **I. Table of Cases**

<i>Braegelmann v. Snohomish County</i> , 53 Wn.App. 381, 383, 766 P.2d 1137, <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1020 (1989)	9
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 359, 375, 617 P.2d 704 (1980)	14
<i>Carboneau v. Peterson</i> , 1 Wn.2d 347, 374, 95 P.2d 1043 (1939)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	10
<i>Dickenson v. Edwards</i> , 105 Wn.2d 457, 461, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)	9
<i>Gaglihari v. Denny's Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 448, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991)	22
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	19
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wash.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	7
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996)	10
<i>Jackson v. Peoples Federal Credit Union</i> , 25 Wash.App. 81, 84, 604 P.2d 1025 (1979)	23
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wash.2d 715, 722, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	7
<i>Lord v. Northern Automotive Corp.</i> , 75 Wn.App. 589, 596, 881 P.2d 256 (1994)	22
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995)	22
<i>Rice v. Janovich</i> , 109 Wash.2d 48, 61, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987)	23
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 859, 873 P.2d 492 (1994)	13-15
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	9

<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 132 Wash.App. 290, 296, 130 P.3d 908 (2006)	12
<i>Werlinger v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wash.App. 804, 120 P.3d 593 (2005)	22
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	9
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	10

## **II. TABLE OF STATUTES**

### **A. Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §1681(n)(a)(2)	16-17
15 U.S.C. §1681(o)	16

### **B. Washington Statutes**

RCW 4.84.330	24
RCW 19.86.020	18
RCW 19.86.090	18-19
RCW 61.24.130	12

### **Rules**

RAP 18.1	24
CR 56	9
CR 59	8
